## **INTERNAL USE ONLY**

## Notifiable incident

Notification ID	NTF11843
Duty holder	Woodside Energy Ltd
Facility/Activity	Vincent
Nearest state	WA
Incident	Retrospective report raised due to reclassification and confirmation of lost time injury after medical advice received.

Basic information provided at time of notification	
Notification type	Incident
Incident date	22/08/2022 08:00 AM (AWST)
Notification date	03/11/2022 08:21 AM (AWST)
NOPSEMA response date	(AWST)
Received by	

Summary of information provided		
Brief descriptive title	Retrospective report raised due to reclassification and confirmation of lost time injury after medical advice received.	
Incident location		
Person involved	Contractor	
Subtype/s	Injury	
Summary (provided at notification)	Retrospective report raised due to reclassification and confirmation of lost time injury after medical advice received. IP was preparing equipment. IP bent down to lift a 1T chain block (7kg)	

Request permission to disturb the site	
Permission given	Not Applicable
Permission given by	
Permission given on	

Initial spill and release amounts	
Gas (kg)	
Liquid (L)	
Release type	
More information	

Details of person providing information to NOPSEMA		
Full name		
Job title		

Initial notification category	
Initial category type (based on notification)	Accident
Initial category (based on notification)	OHS - incapacitation >= 3 days LTI

Running sheet	
Created by	at 2:20 PM 08/11/2022
Objective reference	A882443
Details	https://rms/reporting/monthly_injury_summaries/17576
	See report A882443. Subsequent follow-up emails from and and and A888800 and A883143

Decision	
Escalate to level 1	Yes
Inspector	
Escalated on	03/11/2022 10:52

Final notification category	
Final category type (based on final report)	Accident
Final category (based on final report)	OHS - incapacitation >= 3 days LTI

Immediate causes		
Details Muscular stress		
Initial report		

Due date	25/08/2022
Received date	01/11/2022
Reviewed date	08/11/2022
Reviewed by	

Additional details provided by duty holder	Brief description of incident Retrospective report raised due to reclassification and confirmation of lost timeinjury after medical advice received. IP was preparing equipment. IP bent down to lift a 1T chain block (7kg)
	Work or activity being undertaken at time of incident Preparations to set up
	What are the Internal Investigation Arrangements: Internal investigation in accordance with Woodside "Health Safety and Environment Event Reporting, Investigating and Learning Procedure"
	Was there any loss of containment of any fluid (liquid or gas)? No
	Action taken to make the work-site safe:
	Action taken IP presented to NY medical center for assessment and treatment. IP placed
	on alternate duties in the office offshore.
	IP was demob 2 days after incident for further review.
	Injury was initially classified as an Occupational Illness as the IP had past
	history of low back injury of the same nature. IP has had > 3 days lost time.
	Was an emergency response initiated? No
	Was anyone killed or injured? Yes
	Was anyone killed or injured? Yes
	Injured Person No 1
	Employer name
	Employer address L
	Employer phone no.
	Employer email
	Full name
	Date of birth
	Sex
	Residential address
	Phone no. (Work)
	Phone no. (Home)
	Phone no. (Mobile)
	Occupation/job title
	Contractor or core crew
	Details of injury
	Nature of injury
	Part of body Mechanism of injury
	Agency of injury
	Details of job being undertaken Preparations for setting up equipment. IP bent over lifted 1 T
	chain
	block (7kg) out of that was on the ground.
	Day and hour of shift
	Day (e.g. 5th day of 7 - 5/7) 12th day of 21.
	Hour (e.g. 3rd hour of 12 - 3/12) 2nd hour of 12.
	Was there any serious damage? No
	Immediate action taken/intended, if any, to prevent recurrence of incident.
	Action IP placed on light duties.
	Responsible party
	Completion date 22-Aug-2022
	Actual or Intended Actual

Final report		
Due date	21/09/2022	
Received date	01/11/2022	

Reviewed date	08/11/2022
Reviewed by	
Reviewed by Additional details provided by duty holder	Full Report: Describe investigation in detail, including who conducted the investigation and in accordance with what standard/procedure Internal investigation in accordance with Woodside "Health Safety and Environment Event Reporting, Investigating and Learning Procedure" including human factors analysis conducted by Onshore HSE team. The IP was organising the equipment to improve the efficiency of the job. In the course of doing so, the IP whilst hunched over lifted a 1T chain block (weight approx. 7kg)
	IP is a qualified

Final spill and release amounts	
Gas (kg)	0.00
Liquid <mark>(</mark> L)	0.00
Release type	
More information	

Root causes	
Code	
Description	Has the investigation been completed? Yes
	Root cause analysis
	Root Causes Analysis Factor: HP7-1 Work Direction - Preparation
	Comments Manual handling assessment not carried out prior to lift.

All data received		
Date	01/11/2022	